the Sterling overnight index average (SONIA) rate instead of London interbank offered rate (LIBOR). This change had no material impact
on the group. SONIA is an overnight rate and is supplemented by a credit adjustment spread (CAS) which is designed to avoid the
transfer of any economic value between the lender and the borrower.

The group is not exposed to interest rate risk on the block discounting loan receivable and payable balances, as the loan receivable at
the prime interest rate is immediately sold at prime less one to an approved financial institution.

THE SPAR GROUP LTD  I68

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT continued
Sensitivity analysis
Changes in market interest rates relating to loan receivables do not have a material impact on the group’s profits and hence no sensitivity
analysis has been presented.

Net bank overdraft of R2 151.0 million (2021: R1 044.8 million) and total borrowings of R7 596.6 million (2021: R7 649.8 million) expose
the group to interest rate risk. The sensitivity analysis of these balances are assessed below:

SOUTHERN AFRICA
If interest rates relating to bank overdraft balances had been 0.5% higher/lower and all other variables held constant, the group’s profit
before tax for the year would (decrease)/increase by:

GROUP

Rmillion
Sensitivity
% change 2022 2021

Profit before tax 0.5  (6.4)  (4.8)
Profit before tax (0.5)  6.4  4.8

IRELAND
If interest rates relating to Irish loans had been 0.5% higher/lower and all other variables held constant, the group’s profit before tax for
the year would (decrease)/increase by:

GROUP

Rmillion
Sensitivity
% change 2022 2021

Profit before taxation 0.5  (15.9)  (17.0)
Profit before taxation (0.5)  15.9  17.0

SWITZERLAND
If interest rates relating to Swiss loans had been 0.5% higher/lower and all other variables held constant, the group’s profit before tax
for the year would (decrease)/increase by:

GROUP

Rmillion
Sensitivity
% change 2022 2021

Profit before taxation 0.5  (14.7)  (13.1)
Profit before taxation (0.5)  14.7  13.1

POLAND
If interest rates relating to Polish loans had been 0.5% higher/lower and all other variables held constant, the group’s profit before tax
for the year would (decrease)/increase by:

GROUP

Rmillion
Sensitivity
% change 2022 2021

Profit before taxation 0.5  (7.0) (6.9)
Profit before taxation (0.5)  7.0 6.9

Credit risk
Trade receivables, short-term investments, loans and guarantees to retailers represent the significant categories of the group’s financial
instruments exposed to credit risk amounting to R18 640.0 million (2021: R17 093.5 million). Concentration risk is mitigated as the
group deals with a broad spread of customers.

TRADE RECEIVABLES CONSIST OF:
Southern Africa: SPAR, Build it and Pharmacy retailer debts
Ireland: Retailer and hospitality customers
Switzerland: SPAR retailers, TopCC and hospitality customers
Poland: SPAR retailer debts

Overdue trade receivables balances, representing 13.4% (2021: 12.8%) of the total trade receivables balance, amounted to R2 110.4 million